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DIRECTOR AND SAC LAS VEGAS 

FROM SAC LOS ANGELES 	300246 	CP' 

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, ET AL, UPUC. 00 LAS VEG
AS. RE  

WASHINGTON FIELD TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND LOS A
NGELES JUNE 28 

LAST. 'ROBERT MAHEU LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED JUN
E 29, IDENTIFIED 

JOHN ROSELLI AS JOHNNY THROUGH WHOM HE MADE ORI
GINAL CONTACT. 

WITH GIANCANA AND WHO REGISTERED WITH HIM AT KE
NILWORTH HOTEL 

AT MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, UNDER NAME J A ROLLIN
S. CLAIMS MET 

ROSELLI TWO YEARS AGO THROUGH 	 ADMITTED HE 

DISCUSSED PLANS TO WIRE DAN ROWAN'S ROOM W 	
ROSELLI BEFORE 

ORDERING IT DONE. STATED HE WOULD STICK TO EXPL
ANATION PRE-

VIOUSLY GIVEN AND WOULD NOT HAVE ORDERED INSTAL
LATION IF HAD • \9 

!OT BEEN WORKING FOR CIA. ROSELLI NOT AT LO
S ANGEL ;4P TOM 

• - 	BELIEVED TO BE 1N LAS VEGAS. REPORT F
OLLOWS. 
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TO 	
..0"Frosen 	 

Mr. Belmont *C:" jTib*.  Alec/ ATE: 	30, 1961 	su,..- 	 
rove 	 

eet IAA .1,64,-.0,v 
rib-vro cap-roa- 

SUBJECT: ARTHUR JALES BALLETTI, et al. 

UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE 	te 
OF COMMUNICATIONS 	 t..) 

cli.°9' 

This case involves a wire tap placed on the to ephone 

of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur 

James Balletti and one J. W.00eliarrison, not further identified. 

Balletti is employed by Edward DuBois, a former Bureau Agent 

who runs a private investigating agency in Miami, Florida. 

Balletti admits to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in 

, Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. Harrison, not 

:!further known to him who wps supplied by Robert Maheu, anoth
er 

liformer Bureau Agent. DaaeRowan is -reportedly engaged to I" _---- 
Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio, who is also 

reportedly a girlfriend of Sam Giancana who is under investiga-

i tion by the Chicago Office as a top hoodlum. , 

Maheu has claimed that the coverage of Rowan was put 

Ion in behalf of Central Intelligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to 

(element, 
intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum 

!element, including Sam Giancana, which has had interests there. 

Maheu advised that he was put in contact with Giancana in 

connection with these intelligence activit 

dual known only to him as "Johnny." 
CIA, 

FROM 
	

A. Rosen 

Trott.. 	 
Tele. Room 
Ingrcr.- 	 
Gandy 	 

r, 

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS 	0,1°- 	pEc- 6 	 ( 1--- 

Maheu has now advised that the Hitzpnipec through whom 
he made original contact with Giancana, is John Roselli, who is 

under investigation as a top hoodlum by the-Las Angeles-Office 

and who registered with him at the Kenilworth Hotel at Miami 

Beach, Florida, under the name J. A. Rollins at about the tine.` 

mf' ) 
1 - Mr. Evans 	 1/ 	e "' 
1 - Liaison Section, 	v 

EJM:vhm 
(8) 
	

r. 

cip 

ii)iFORMATION CONTAI7:::; 
HEREIN I UNLASS!FIED;) 
DATEi  ho/511  By  -.,f)(.67--  

,44: 



Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 

Balletti proceeded to Las Vegas to surveil Rowan. Balletti
, 

Maheu and Dubois have continually denied knowing the identi
ty 

of J. W. Harrison and other investigation to date has been 

unfruitful in this regard., It is possible that he is 

identical with Roselli. '),.4 

Maheu admits he discussed plans to wire Rowan's 

room with Roselli before ordering that it be done. He 

stated be would stick to his explanation previously given 

and would not have ordered the installation if he had not 

been working for CIA. Giancana is taking evasive action to
 

avoid interview and his aItorpey has stated Giancana would 

not talk to FBI Agents_lt.,1 
l 	-I  

ACTION 

The field is locating Roselli to interview him. 

Investigation is being vigorously pressed to ascertain the 

identity of J. W. Harrison and determine the full implicati
on 

of Maheu, Giancana, Roselli and the other subjects in this 

case. \2., 

.,A- 	 -i\ 

- 	 'st 



Tolson 	 
Mat 	 
Molar 	  
Callah-r 	 
Conte" 	 
DeLoach 	 
Evans 	 
Malone 
Rose- 

lave: 	 

Trotter 	 
Tele. Roor 	 
Lean 

...,LtALL INFORMATION CONTAIVP,„' 102,z,3;= 
4.  HEREr! IS li;;CLASSIFIED .7w4  

BATE 3/we By 

7-5-61 

Airtol 

To: UACs, Las Vegas (159-1) 
Los Angeles (130•77) 

ts0 	Miami (139.4.3) 
0.> 	I7O.A;p9-411) 

Ittl-r 
From: Director, PRI 

ARTHUR JAMES MALLITTI, et al. 
VPUC 

Bo LA radiogram dated 6-30.41. 

If mot already done, Rooelli should be immediately 

located and thoroughly interviewed for full details of his 

knowledge of this matter and appropriate offices advised in 

the event re-interviews with other subjects and suspects are 

indicated as a result of laformation furnished by Maheu and 

loselli. 

This matter must be vigorously pressed aqd 

sod reports submitted to reach Bureau by 7-12-41. 

Oft! 
(11) 

1 - Mr. Staffeld (Roos 4708) 
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7/11/61 

DECLASS 
01 

xoly ec\ct% 

Classifled ey 
Exornot from GCS, 

Date of Declassi: 

Conra..± 

'Evros 	  

*acme 
%mien 
Ialltvar 

Pelet.tiRoom 
sn NOTE 

17196t 

SACI, Las Vegas (120-1) 
Los Angeles (139-77) 
Miami (139-63) 
Washiagton Field (139-41) 
Chicago (139-106) 

" W 4.4 

A
f".  R'Zc'd 	

Director, FBI (139-1201) 

il ARTHUR JAMB‘ALLSTTI, •t al. 

00: Las Vegas 

teLlrep 4/30/61. 1,1,, 	 CON NTIAV 

In view of Baheu's admission that he ordered wiring 

of Bowan's room, Los Angeles should thoroughly interview him 

for the full details as to Boselli's role in the natter, bow 

the plan was conceived and implemented, including identities 

of personnel involved. You should resolve the identity of 

J. W. Harrison and ascertain if DuBois and Dalletti's story 
Of how Dalletti was supplied by DuBois and Harrison supplied 
by Mahon is substantiated by Mahon. 

2be interview of Maheu should be thorough, **archive 
Sad of such a nature as to resolve the complete planning and 
impleneatatioa of the wire tap sad the implication seeseb of 
the subjects and suspects is this ease. This interview must 
be ooaducted immediately and leads set out other offices to 

resolve any questions sr discreaincies meted en the basis of 
prior information ieveloped.LA 416 	REG. 	/39-/10/-  

limed on the results of the above interview of Mabee, 

Tmasm 	Los Angeles should attempt to re interview Boselli audJUlf121961 
11.1...e-indicatod, Miami should thoroughly relaterview D

elletti sod 

Uk 	ALL INFORMATION CONTAIN:T..  

EREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED 
DATE ho F Byr  

TN " 'UNIT ED E

t 



Airtel to SAC., LW, LA, MS, WO and CG 
Re: Arthur James Salletti, et al. 

Chicago should advise if Giancana has shamed his 

attitude amd is making himself available for interview and„ --, 

if so, thoroughly interview his relative to this matter. 	1-  
L)■.. 

This matter mast be tigorously pressed to resolve 

any questions, reielts of interview with Gahm submitted 

immediately sad leads developed from this interview completed 

and reports submitted within ten days of receipt of this 

airtel. 

NOTE: 

Case involves wire tap placed on phone of Dan Rowan, 

member of comedy team of Rowan and Martin and boy friend of 

Phyllis McGuire, songstress. Subject Balletti has stated 

tap placed by J. W. Harrison who was not further known to him
. 

Robert Maheu, former BuAgent previously stated he ordered 

coverage of Rowan on behalf of CIALs anti-Castro activities b
ut 

did not order phone tap. Now admits authorizing wiring of 

Howan's room and discussed with John Roselli, top hoodlum
, LA. 

Roselli on interview only admits knowing Maheu but refused 

to give any other information. Investigation indicated Sam 

Giancana and John Roselli (both under investigation as top 

hoodlums in CG and LA, respectively) were possibly involved. 2
131ff 

Investigation being vigorously pressed to ascertain Maheu's, 

Giancana's and s 11 s tand other subjects' full implication 

in this matter. 

ice'r 

-a- 



_ case involves wire tib..mlaced on phone 
of Dan Rowan, member 	co • team of Rowah' 
and Martin and boy frti d'of Phyllis McGuire, 
songiltresa. Subject Balletti has stated that 
tap was placed by J. W. Harrison who was not 
further known to him. Robert Maheu, former 
BUAgent previously stated he ordered coverage 
of Rowan on behalf of CIA's anti-Castro 
activities but did not order telephone tap. 
Investigation indicated StAm Giancana and 
John Rose11260.046-muder-investigation as 
top hoodlums in Chieugn-and Los Angeles, 
respectively) were possibly involved. Investi-
gation being vigorously pressed to ascertain 
Maheu's, Giancana's and Roselli's full 
implication in this matjer. 

Exert;:.. CONF .T1AC 
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FB I  

Date: 7/14/61 

Transmit the following in 

Via 	  

(Type in plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

1_ 

Re Buairtel 7/10/61 and 7/11/61. 

MAHEU reinterviewed in Beverly Hills, California 
on 7/13/61. 

MAHEU stated that in October, 1960, he requested EDWARD 
L. DUBOIS, JR., Miami Beach, Florida to institute technical 
surveillance on DAI; RowAr at the Riviera Hotel in Las Vegas, 
Nevada, but left details to AlltaDIS. He claims he does not 
recall if he specified type of installation to be used but was 
interested only in conversation within RCWAN's room and had in 
mind the installation of a microphone and transmitter and not 
a telephone tap. He claims he definitely did not request a 
physical surveillance.\,‘ 

MAHEU stated he takes full responsibility for 
ordering this installation and that although he discussed 
installation with JOHN ROSELLI it was not made at ROSELLI's 
request or at the request of SAMUEL GIANCANA or for GIANCANA's 
benefit. He stated that this was his own decision based on 
reasons given in a previous interview. A 

MAHEU insists he does not know unknown subject, aka 
J. W. Harrison and denies he made a call to DUBOIS to substitute 
one of his own men as claimed by DUBOIS. Stated DUBOIS charged 
him for transportation and time for two menL.  

17 

t'AL T -; ' A 4rSef 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1292) 

FROM: 	SAC, LOS ANGELES (139-77) .4, 

RE: 	ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ET AL ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
UP
00: Las Vegas 	

HEREIN CAS UNCLASSIFIED UC 

DATE#giBliiielL64,--, 
',1/0 

- Bureau 
- Las Vegas (139-1)(A4 

2 - Miami (l39-63)(A!) 
1 - Chicago (139-105)(AM) 
2 - Los Angeles 

•MPT 

• r-/ 

Sent 	 M4Lver 



LA 139-77 

ROSE= in Las Vegas, Nevada but MAE= expects him 
to be in Los Angeles the first of next week. \..), 

Miami will reinterview BALLETTI and ;DUBOIS in stn 
effort to identify unknown subject. ■A.....  

Los Angeles will attempt to reinterview ROSELLI-on 
7/17/61 if he is at his Los Angeles apartment. Lo. 

Report being submitted. 



asimumm  omm 
LOS All3ELES 

TITLE OF CASE 

agunWOricis 

LAS VEGAS 

ARTHUR JAMES BALIETTI; 
UNSUB, aka J. W. Harrison 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

UPUC 

REFERENCES: 	Report of S 
at Los Angeles. 

Bureau airtel to Los 

dated 6/30/61 

Angeles dated 7/10/61. 

Bureau airtel to Las Vegas, Los Angeles, 
Miami, Washington Field Office, and Chicago 
dated 7/11/61. 'Si 

Los k-i.eles airtel to the Bureau dated 
7/1-i 61. . 
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ALL INFO7MATION CONTAINP 
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Special Aeest 
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Caoi•• Made: 
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-RUC - 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
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Office: Los Angeles, California 
July 2D 1961 

Field Office File No.: 139-77 Bureau Fik No.: 139-1201 

Title: 	 ARTHUR JAMES BALIETTI; 
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, also 
known as J. W. Harrison 

Character: 	 UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND 
USE OF C01.1:T;ICATIONS 

Synopsis 

fled hY 

Elter:?.* ITc-‘ 
\r"r\ 

ROBERT MAHEU stated he requested technical surveille  
on DAN ROWX: by DUBCIS, b*_zt does not recall specific 

.;as 	 cr.1 	c:::-:el-satio.; in 
ro= ald had in min:: 
Claimsdksicn to order installation was his own and 
not made at the request or for benefit of GIANCANA or 
ROSELLI. Denied knowing identity of unsub. ROSELLI 
admits knowing MAHEU but declined to answer other ques-
tions. 

DETAILS  

Dii.11.54-43D ET 
es  3 fits' 	rio4 	,330 
*1 .1-0" 	Aadeasse Pg./ 

940h4/ 4 égc../ 547/go 

IMPROPRI Yrs Ars.7T. 
7717::: 717.1:1:3 

5.1-7  
- - 

d-eurn-7: ensr.:s- 	recornmsnda:i.-..r.s nor eone!us!.ons of the FBI. It is the troperrs of the FBI and is loaned to your *gooey: It and 
ita ,t.nter.ts are no: to be distributed cu:si2e ye::: agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA-  N 

Dot. 
 7/17/61  

U was interviewed at 190 North 

Canon Drive, 	erly Hills, California, on July 13, 1961. 
MAHEU was informed of his right to an attorney and that 

he did not have to answer questions and that anything be 

did say could be used against 	in a court of law. 
NAHEU stated that in connect 	with the confidential 
assignment for Central Irate igence Agency (CIA) be ha

d 

been in contact with SAG* IANCARA and had received 

valuable assistance from 0 ANCANA, which, in turn, was
 

furnished to CIA. NAHEU had reason to believe that 

OIANCANA may have disclosed information regarding the 
project and, in *Jew of the sensitive nature of the pr

o-

ject, he, KAHN, decided to determine whether or not 
OIANCANA had actually, talked to unauthorized persons. 

He was aware that GIANCANA was very close in a romanti
c 

way with PHYLLIS MC WIRE of the Mc Quire Sisters Trio
. 

He said that if OIANCANA had disclosed this information 
regarding project to anyone, he would have .disclosed i

t 

to PHYLLIS MC WIRE. He said that he was also aware t
hat 

in the fall of 1960 he relations between PHYLLIS MC Q
UIRE 

and GIANCANA were rained and that PHYLLIS was romant
ically 

irr:o17ed with DAN OWA.:, why was appearin at the Rivi
era 

Hotel in Las Yes 	He considered it verj vital to de
ter- 

mine whether or not GIMCANA was reliazde and decided 
to 

order an installation on DAN ROWAN's room in an effort
 to 

determine wheter or not GIANCANA had disclosed anyr- 
nation regarding the project to PHYLLIS MC WIRE. 	

/4.) 

NAHEU stated that this decision was his own 

and that GIANCANA had no knowledge that the installati
on 

was made. He said that he did discuss this with JOHN 

ROSELLI, since he felt obligated to discuss it with 

ROSELLI, as ROSE= had been instrumental in putting h
im 

in contact with GIANCANA. MERU denied that the insta
l-

lation was made at the request of ROSELLI or OIANCANA 
or 

for the benefit of either ROSELLI or GIANCANA. 

2 

on  7/13/61  or  Beverly Hills, California Fil.
#  Los Angeles 139-77 

S 

by 3  
Dote dictatod 

7/17/61 
 

 

 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 



LA 139-77 

Re said that he did di,scuss his tiecision with: X(122MS yeE**;' 

Some time prior to.ordering the:installation:but ftes 
not recall the specific date or place where he discussed 	. 
the matter with ROMLLI. He pointed out that he does 
not recall whether or not this occurred dining ' October, 
1960, when they were both registered at the Kenilworth • 
Hotel in Maga Beach, Florida. Be pointed -out-that he. - 	-- 

had net with %WILLI en a number of occasions and, the 
tore, does not recall the specific occasion in which 

discussed his decision with ROSELLI. He does not 

What comment ROSALLI madc den inftrmed of his de 

MANEU said that he requested $D11 
Jr., a Miami Beach AgyjAZt. investigator, • 	 - titutera - 

technical surveillance of DAN BMWs room at the MillAM41-; * 

H:tel in Las Ve:;as, NeaJa. He said tl.at 	s nit 
recall 	his sde,:lfic rc,cf.;ests wer: 	 the 

tike 	 Lut 	le.ft tais LI,? 

to DUBOIS. Be said that he was interested only in von- 
variation within DAN ROWAN's. room and had in mind the 	- 

-N.installation of a microphone and transmitter and mot a ‘.- 

telephone tap. He said, however, that he does notirlieall 	sw--  

tether or pot he specified not tell make a telophon4 	- 	r 
installation. Be said that he does.recall that he . 
'definitely did not request a physical Surveillance et  

BOWAN. 	
4 

NAM stated that he Seek not know the identity 
of the unknown subject, also known as Z. W. Narrison. Be 

said that he definitely did not contact DUBOIS and tell 

INUMISthat he would send one of his men. Is insisted that 
DUBOIS had furnished both men to handle this assignment.141 

Las Vegas and that DU=OIS had charged h.t: for transporta- 
tion and time for tmc, men. \), 	 - 

 

IP: 

.. 3 



• • 	• 

- 	Lik 139-77 

- 	• 	 t 	,- . - 	- --s. v, 	 . - 	try: 1- 

MAtEU repeated-that he ',mould take full respOnsi-

A bility tok4eirdering the installation, that the lnatall
a- 

- tion was Made for the reasons he had given'above -and in . a 

previous interview, and definitely was not made at the
 re- -

-quest or for the benefit of JOHN BOSELLI or SAMUEL OIA
NCANA. 



FD-302 (Re'. I-25-6C) 
	

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA" N 

Dot.  7/13 161  

ROQFLLI was contacted at Drucker's Hair-

dressers rw.. Aft.lahire Boulevard, Beverly Hills, 
HOSELLI was informed of his right to have 

z_. .....;;.rtley and that he did not have to say anything and 

that anything he did say Gould be used against him in & 
court of law. \JN  

MULL' admitted that be has known ROBERT INAHEU 

for approximately five years. When asked if he knew SAM 

OIANCANA, ROSELLI stated, "Let's discuss the weather. I 
do not care to answer any more questions." BMUS stated 

that he knew of nothing illegal that *AHED had done, but 
for any additional information regarding his association 

with MAHEU, the Agents should talk with MAIM himself. 

5 

On  717/61  

 

at Beverly Hills, California  FfinfLos_Angeles_77_____ 

 

by 

SA 	 and 

 

Date dictatfml 7/10/61  

 

 

 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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30N 	'7141AI was telephonically contacted:by SA 
at his Los Angeles apartment, 

	

-.Lew Angeles, on July .19,-. 9 1 • in 	ar 1  
effort to arrange an interview.` ROSELLI advised that he 

did not care to discuss his association with MAHEU at any 

time with the FBI., 	 • t. A 	
. 

• 

f. 



TO 	: DIRECTOR, FBI 4.3416472010 

FROM : SAC, LAS VEGAS (139-1) 

SUBJECT: ARTHUR JAMESBALLETTI, ET AL 
UPUC 
00: LAS VEGAS 

Classtfielf 

Date 

Sent 
Special Agent in Charge 

FD-3t (Rev..12-13-56) 

FBI 

Dote: 8/3/61 

Transmit the following in 

via 	AIRTEL  

RE Bureau aritel dated 7/27/61. 

PLAINTEXT  
(Type in plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

All investigation in Las Vegas Division has been 
completed. This matter was discussed with USA HOWARD W. 
BABCOCK at Las Vegas on 8/2/61, relative to presentment to 
a FGJ. Kr. BABCOCK stated after reviewing all the investi- 

D gative reports, that he is not certain in his mind, that it 
N
N can be proven that any information received by HALLETT', and 

! 41  

0? 
N\ 

& 
IS 

GIANCANA. Mr. BABCOCK stated that it could conceivably 

P. 

possibility of information becoming known of ROBERT MAI= 
performing work for CIA, and of his contact with SAMUEL M. 

embarrassment to the CIA and of course the US Governme4t 

con- 
sideration but feels somewhat reluctant to present thelpaitOr 
to PGJ since it appears doubtful that a True Bill woisidioe 

Mr. BABCOCK stated that he is also concerned about 

Be stated that he still has the matter,unler 

i_24.1.  _.., 	_ 

UNENOWN SUBJECT, 	HARRISON was ever disseminated, 

4 hence all necessary elements of violation would not be 
present. \\ 

1 ?Los Angeles (l39-77)(Infoo-"
N  Bureau (A.M.) 	 - co- 

1-Miami (139-63) (Info.) 
1-Washington Field (139-61) (Info l) 
1-Chicago (139-105) (Info.", 1,.'  V 
2-Las Vegas 	

I 
(  

.AL I L :- 

(9) 

Appriyedr" 



- 

n 
• d 	• 

S 
I 

LV 139-1 

returned. 

11r. BABCOCK stid however, that-ha has not made a 
definite decision and would appreciate receiving the views of 
the Bureau and the Department, after consideration of-the. 
iontirw.resUlts'of the investiggtion. 	 • 

I 1:  

The Bureau is requested to obtaia views of the 
Department on this matter in order that same can be discussed 
mithAr. BABCOCK, and this matter be brought to a logical ,' 
conclusion. \j< . ' - 

4 

• 

• L 	• 	.„ 
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REC- 51 

Apc 10 

Report Font 
7D-263 (5-1245) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

brpos*q0em 

LAS VEGAS 
Moe of Origin 

LAS VEGAS 

TULE OF CASE 

Dos. 	

11..6d"Peried 8/16/61 	8/2/61 - 8/16/61 

ReP11111111.11  

By: 

ARTHUR JAMES41ALLETTI; 
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, Aka 
J. W. Harrison 

ALL INFORMATION TAMED  4vz. _?)7 
M 	

-Te  
HER 	tS JI■ICLASSIFIED Ry 

REFERENCES:  DATE3/W/ 	 /t! 

Report of S 	 ted 6/29/61 at Las Vegas; 

Report of S 	 ed 6/30/61 at Los Angeles; 

Report •f SA 	 dated 7/19/61 at Chicago; 

Report of SA 	 d 7/20/61 at Los Angeles; 

Report of SA 	 dated 8/1/61 at Miami; 

Las Vegas ai el o Bureau da 	8/3/61; 
Bureau airtel to Las Vegas dated 6/10/61. 

- C - 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: 

Upon return of USA HOWARD W. BABCOCK, who will be on 

vacation until about 9/1/61, it will be suggested to him that 
	7-4  

he-might desire to discuss his views in this matter directly 	
,34  

with the Criminal Division of the Department:\j\ 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

UPUC 

Ilitectui Agent 
Is Champ 

Bureau (139-1201) 
1 - USA, Reno 
1 - Chicago (139-105)-(Info) 
1 - Los Angeles (139-77)(info) 

1  ilimaiL0.39A6Mtiko) 
1 - Washington 'Field (139-61)(I 
1 - Las Vegas (139-1) 

1m:41 44014mii.  
Irkon 6.94 

c4e 

Doyst writ, fa spaces below 

d/ 

.1tkuts 	loasod b you by the nu. ®d neither It nor its contents are to be distributed outside the mosey to 11:Licit loge: 

tit u. e. GOVERNMENT INUNTING OPT10EI 11••• O-344750 
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LEADS: 

  

 

 

THE CHICAGO/  LOS ANGELES, MIAMI, 
(INFORMATION: 

 

AND WASHINGTON FIELD DIVISIONS: 

  

 

 

An information copy of 
the Chicago, Los Angeles, Miami, 

this report is 
and Washingtan 

being furnished 
Field Divisions. 

-B* - 
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SeldCMiceRkNoa Las Vegas (139-1) 	 Bureau File No.: (139-1201) 

Title: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; 
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, Aka, 
J, W. Harrison GO 

• 

Gotocter: 	UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS 

FD-204 

Ui. . ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 	TICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 1 - USA, Reno 

Report of 
	 Office: 	Las Vegas, Nevada 

Dote: 	 61 

toix  USA, Las Vegas, Nevada, advised not 
certain violation s 

I ists in this matter, and is reluctant to p
resent matter to 

m 	
;pp since it does not appear a true bill could 

be obtained, and 

r-  in view of poss bl embarrassment t
o the U. S. Government in view 

w 	. 
r -- 	: of CIA action. 	IA) 	 DECLASS'FI D BY * 	- 

z 	
DA 3 ..graqyJr1So 

- C 	„? 	4ec 	izve.
h  

ZA,V E, Afae-0./ gAxigro 

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA: 

2 	 On August 2, 1961, the facts in this matte
r were 

discussed with United States Attorney, HOW
ARD W. BABCOCK, relative 

to presentment to a Federal Grand Jury. H
e advised that he is not 

certain in his mind that it can be proven 
that any information 

received by BALLETTI and Unknown Subject, 
also known as J. W. 

HARRISON, was ever disseminated; hence, al
l necessary elements of 

violation would not be present, j. 

also advised that he is very concerned 

of information becoming known of ROBERT 

for the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA),
 

--„f\ 
\.0 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and 

14 contents are not to be distributed outside your &gene,. 

9C1. 	DETAILS:
p.e, 

      
•  

• NI, 

k 

: LW 
CD L" 

(7/5 >. NAM Pe 
2: O M 

Lin 

....I LW Ctt 
0=C 

about 
Mr. BABCOCK 

the possibility 
$orming,ork 
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and his contact with SAMUEL M. GIANCANA, Mr. 
BABCOCK stated that 

it could conceivably cause mucembarrassment 
to CIA, and of course, 

11  
to the U. S. Government. 	' td9 ,  

Mr. BABCOCK said he is reluctant to present t
he latter 

to a Federal Grand Jury mince it appears doubt
ful that .a true bill 

would be returned. Be said be would appreciat
e-receiviag Tiemsof . 

the Department of Justice in this matter. -.1\ 	 . . 

'Assistant W. 8. Attorney, RAYMOND Z. =TOM, 
advised on 

August 15, 1961, that Mr. BABCOCK is presentl
y on vacation and would 

not return to duty until around September 1, 
1961. ‘.x  

• 

4 



/39 - 1.24 %I-foxes- • 

c- Bureau (139-1202) 
- USA, Reno 

1 - Las Vegas (].3.4 	ICI 

v ol`t 
k. 9 

ice: AAG c  	• zc: 114111,41.■, 
For :n C-94 

(14.C.AAL.Ce  

••■•157  111■1■11. 
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lisportTr 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

So 	 Origin 	 Date 	 lavesbgat 

LAS VEGAS 	
ot 

LAS VEGAS 9/7/61 	9/5/61 
Peciod 

perbag Mks 	 Moo  

TITLE OF CASE 	 Report made by 

ARTHUR JANZAALLITTI; 
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka; 
J. W. Harrison 

UPUC 

miiir

ped  Dt  

REFERENCES:  

Report of S4IIIIIIIIIIIIIII  at Las Vegas 8/16
/61. 

Bureau airtel to Las Vegas 8/30/61. 

Las Vegas airtel to Bureau, 9/5/61. 

- C - 

All INFORMATION CONTAINED "7, 33G
HERE.Iii IS OCLASSIFIED 	) 
DATE  3/9e/  	 

ed FIt - This cotton u leaned to you by taw TM. and math.: It bog its cossonts are as to distributed outs!** as agency Is what tom 

* u. s o0VOMNINfaCT Pessmen orrscw sees 0-841.117150 
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• L'D STATES GOV( 	.v1ENT 

emoranaam 
A• 

TO 	Mr. Belmont 	 DATE. February 2, 19p214. 

ALL INFC:p.IATION CONTAINED 
A. Rasi 	• 

••T' 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

c-r 

4 
ARTHUR JAMS BALLETT I, EtDigg 	

4 B1 
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE ' 	

(3140 

OF COMMUNICATIONS 

HEREIN lS UNCLASS:HED 
Gandy 	  

Is' 
NI)  41 

61 k 
‘S) 

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS  
1.1$ 

tt) 	 The Depar 
that we reinterview 
would object to the n 
RobertkKeeit might be a 

1-  1- Mr. Evans 
1- Liaison Section 

LP 

:, 	‘. This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone 

-16 1  Dan Rowan-of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James 
BAllettl and J. W. Harrison. Balletti was employed by Edwaz, 

DuBoisl a.former Bureau Agent who runs a private invesrai-ting 

ugendir in Miami-, Florida. Balletti admits to having been assigned 

to surveil Rowan in Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. 

Harrison, not further known to him who was.suppliedjay 	
., Bobert Maheu 

another former Bureau Agent, Dan Rowan was reportedly engaged to 

Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio, who was also reportedl
y 

a girl friend of Sam Giancana. Giancana is under investigation by 

the Chicago Office as a top hoodlum. ..)\. 

Maheu claimed that he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf 

I  i of Central Intelligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain int
elligence 

1  information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including 
Sam 

, • Giancana, which had interest there. Maheu said he was put in 
	b 4 Cj  

k contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence 

i John Roselli. 	tO 

activities through John Roselli, a Los Angeles top hoodlum. Mahe' 

NNI authorized wiring f Rowan's room and discussed this matter wit
h 

1;  

— 4 

memo dum dated 1/31/62, has requested.4y  

to determine whether the CIA 

crrin

1  al prosecution in which 

defendant. 
' 

,mr..Cr S1 	- 

/ 01 	23  =E2 19 

o"0 134 
. 	• 

Gel" 
444 
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 

Re: ARTHUR JAMS BALLETTI 

ACTION  :;ET 

It 	commended that the Liaison Age
nt ii h CIA 

reinterview  in accordance with the Department's 

request. 

ADDENDUK 	(S.11":11an): 
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Mr. Herbert J. Miller. Jr. 	 February 9, 1962 

Assistantitttorney General 
re. E - 

'11  
Arrr-"? .°  

FiELD 1217? ICES 

AMMIUMt JAMES sALLErrI, 	
r-- TING 

101/.1711101/11ZD PIMLICATIOS 011 	 .v(5) Ci 
07 COMMOMICATIOMS 

ass 

Asflaroasso 1s made to-your anooroudus of January 111, 

• - 	• .= 	 •-• n4n4 

"ltionoo may C, 	natter-Oilrebrua 7 2962. 

DECUSST ,•irr 
OM V cc . 2.4310 

77/4 -62lassed Jae -40;  
7 80 

• : This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone":. 

of .Dountovan of the comedy teas of Rowan and Martin by Arthur Janes 

4allettl and J. W. Harrison. Robert Naheit,.a.forner 'Bureau Agent, 

. 	a possible subjict in this case in that he clained-he ordered 

coverage of Rowan in behalf of 	 efforts to obt in 

ntel once isfornat 

r ques 
to deteriine whether the LEA' idiild 
c 	nal prosecution inwhicfliAlobert 

• '• 

clammed" 
ExeMV: 

10 . igto s 

Director, FBI /..;-(7 7 
Ole, 	

arstRCIES 

 • 
• 

. 

11142, ..trimmiiiie tic 'IA! 	C 

005 ae 

-amiv4ALlaa94- $.1...11.- • 

Wthoset. 	 

Wes 	  

CAMolsoo 
Coormi 
DeLmat 
Drum 
Malone 
Rosen 

Tave! 	  

Trotte-

Tele. Room 

cm automatic 

and 
on 

Hot  

rifi 4/ 1962 

swrow 	 . 
Ga-d" , 	r to Ad 
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UNITED' STATES GOVERN; -NT 

Memorandum 
TO • 	Mr. Belmont-  

FROM 	Ro FROM  

• 
DATE: 
	3/23 /62 

3r 

Conrad 	  

DeLooch 	  
Evans 	  
Malone 
Rose. 
SU.  

;'rove 	  

Trotter 	  

Tele. floor 	_ 

Gond) 	  

sullg5T: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; 

. 
ALL INFORMATION CC"'T,^J 

HEREIN I UNCLASSiFIED 
CliVE 	-4 By c---_2); 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka J. W. Harr son 
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE 
OF COMMUNICATIONS 

This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone of 

Dan Rowan by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrison. Robertif
taheu, 

i a former Bureau Agent, is a possible subject in that he claim
ed he 

ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of the Central Intelligence
 	c 

/
Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain intelligence information in

- Cuba --"- 

and CIA verified that Maheu had been retained by them. The 

Department requests that we contact CIA to determine specifical
ly 

whether that agency would object to the institution of cri
minal 

1 I  
prosecution against subjects Balletti, Maheu and an unknown sub

ject 

(aka J. W. H ;ison) for conspiracy to violate the "Wire Tapping 
Statute.' 	/ 4  

On 2/7/62, at the specific request of the Department, 

personal contact was made with CIA to determine whether CIA wou
ld 

t to prosecution of aheu. A CIA 

ACTION 

 
 

5,1/ 
ew of CIA's 

it 

 

U V 

e res 	n wr ing. 	a 

approval is a letter to CIA. The letter is to be delivered by 

liaison. 

Enclosure 

(../ w (See psge two for Background) 

44 	 - irS/ 

Is MAR 29 1962 ARET. 

DECLAis TI ET 
011 	 *az

s~F Cf--4 	aie ci4S-5Ed fee' 

jes4A/ dar_d2"/ za.17/SC 



Memorandum to Mr. Belmont 
Re: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETT I 

BACKGROUND 

An extensive investigation has been conducted by the Bureau 

concerning a telephone tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of 

the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and 

J. W. Harrison. \X 

BaMetti, who is employed by a private investigating 

agency admitted to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in 

Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. Harrison, not 

further known to him, who was supplied by Robert Maheu, a former 

Bureau Agent. Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire 

of the McGuire Sisters trio who was allegedly a girl friend of 

Sam Giancana. Giancana is under investigation as a top hoodlum 

by the Chicago Office. ‘A 

Maheu, who reportedly authorized the wiring of Rowan's 

room, claimed that be ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of the 

CIA's efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through 

the hood 	element_ 	 Giancana, who had interests in 

Department on 1/31/62 requested that we contact 

111110111 	
/ 

necessitate the use of CIA personnel or CIA information. 

to determine whether the CIA would object to insti u on 

iminal prosecution in which Robert Maheu might be a defendant. 
D/ CIA replied that they would object to any prosecution why,hyrogld 

;.,e/ 

The Department now requests that we recontact 
to determine specifically whether the CIA would or  

nono 	to the institution of criminal prosecution against the 
subjects Balletti, Maheu and H rison for conspiracy to violate or_the "Wire Tapping Statute." 	49 

0111111141111111111111r. 
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Date: 

ire 

Lt.,: Pram 

BY LIAISON  

).” -- 120 —  

Direster 
Cads* latelligaise Ageary 

Alestieer DI:ester et ileamIty 

Saha 24/gar Rower, =rester 

......emendie r - • •••• • e• t-•,-7,7--!‘ try 	illtif 

t4p  

21  kj-  *rime _ Amu JAIN, saluertt. 
• UNAUTNORIZSD PUBLICATION OR UN 

1111 e'r 	 OF COMMUNICATION 

e' 
GanheiT 	—51  A tk:. 

?abet 	 
Belmont 

: 	 
Calla= 
Coo= 
DeLosch 
Evans 	 
Warne 	 
Raser 	 
Smithy= 
Towel 	 
Trotter 	 
Tele Roc= 	r 

This ease involves a wire tap placed an the telephone of 
uni  Dan Rowan girths comedy team el Rowan and Martin it Arthur James 
Q Bethel sad J. W. Ilarrisoa. IMAM was employed to "Award DaBeiss  

lir rens a private iivestiptlag agony In Mead, Maids. Pastel 
.almiti baying bees asalgaod he smell Rem is Las Yaps, Ilires/s, 

 wan aeonsiraLed by sae J. W. 11111MONN ad further idepteid, 
s,-; wale was s.11el Oy Robert nabs", who also coadacts private iniarpga-

q Uses. Dal Rowil was rapeetaly alma 1 t Melia liteCkino GCVO 
71f 	Ilsthdre Sisters Ws, vim was aloe regiortedy a girl faunal ii _± 

lam OtarAia. SISACIat is a Wallas. \,,k 
Gre- 

jhabaed that be ordered coverage of Iowan la behalf 
at Cadre 	Ageenes iciuo affects to obtain btelligame • 

Ram OLaassea, which bad interests there. Makes said he was pat 4(- 
coated with Oisscsaa is comecties with these Intelligence astivities _ 

bieramtlea In Cuba Wm* the Imam sionat, Wham; 

Waugh Ribs Roselli,,. 	as Modus. *ahem 
el alma% moat mid t f` plifaitter with 

• Sj g IS ices r-At-liy f  

st '0.El 



Director 
Central Intelligence Agency 

At the request at the Criminal =IOW" et the Department 
Audios, Ibis matter los discussed with the QA Waters( 

an February T, 1962, and we were mills 	agency 

The Criednal Dhiadon has now requested that CIA 
specifically advise whether it would or mould not object to the 
bettlatien el criminal prosecution against the sublease  Salletti, 

"Wire Tappin g a stute." 
Mahe; and the individual known as J.4Titarrison for conspiracy 
he violate the  

La early reply will be appreciated in Or that we sase 
promptly inform the Criminal Division of CIA's position in this 
mattart, 

• I - 
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UNI1 il STATES GOVERNMENT 

Meinorandum 
TO 	: mn. 

Conrad Conrad 

DATE: April 5, 1962 

ReLoodt 

too ,. Evans 

k...1

Aolane 
os Rs 

c  

sill 
Tem 
Trotter 	  

Tele. Room 	 

Holmes 	  

• Gandy 	  

FROM : D. J. BRENNAN-'',  

SUBJECT: ARTHUa JAMES 	rri ET. AL. ctass"d"  
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE 
OF COTIUNICATIONS 	 19"\trn 

Reference is made to Bureau letter to Centr
al?C°  

...intelligence Agency (CIA) dated March 
23, 1962. This case 

involves a wire tap placed on the telephone
 of Dan Rowan of 

) 	the comedy team of Rowen and Martin by Arthur James Balletti 
) and J. W. Harrison. Robert Maheu, former Bureau

 Agent, is a 

ici; co possible subject in this case in 
that he claimed he ordered 

2_1 	the coverage of Rowan in behalf of CIA's efforts to obtain 
- C-3 	 on Cuba. We were informed by CIA 

= 

L.L.1 

'The above information isrbeing dir cted to
 the 

atten;ion of the Invest; tive Division.1jk
 

. elmont 
"d 1 - Mr. Sullivan 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
.91 - Liaison 

241 - Mr. Papic 

Ji r., *4139-1201 

A 	 to 

tt0 
1:04k1  frek4C fit? 
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OA,  i u d € bit IS 
eti Copy Sent  

tor. - Dated 

Per FC:ri Request 

t. - 

•■••1111. 

t..31 wv I ow 
UAL_ P.-_%:114 0 TE.-...E7YPE L:N:7 

April 10, 1962 Mr. Nerbert J. Killer, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 

birector,  

JUDIMIWE JAMES SALLITTI, A al. 
VIRIPMOILELMI PIPILICATI11111 INK 
!IX OF 0011111111C11101111 

Beforemee is mode to year ommoresdem dated 
March 19, 1942, year file giber_ di-41-1. 

o- 

)ti t
(an 

 

3' 
xcz 

e et' cT  
grfipo 

Jaw 6.,thr_o•s/ 3,4A7e. 
. 	, e_du 

NOTE: Prepared in accordance with Brennan to 
Sullivan memo 4/5/62. 

It is suggested that should you have any further 
inquiry in this regard you may wish to communicate directly 
with the Central Latelligeace Agency. lb farther satins 
will be taken by 	9111 unless specifically 
the Doportmont. )c) 

DECLASS 
min/titpL

o Aida 
oar 0  
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO 	!SZ. S14110.1 

 

 

 

 

DATE: April 13, 1962 

I.; than 
Cqraaa 

/000:000:.:Loac.. 

Rosen 

r ar 	 

S....van 
T are. 	  

te- 
T. le. Floor - 
1.1o1.^e• 	 

FROM 	D. J. DIZZNN;2S,. 
cc • 

SUBJECT: ARTHUR JAMES.BAILETTI ET. AL. 
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE 
OF CO:,iMUNICATIONS 

I

Reference is made to my memorandum dated April 5, 1962, 

advising that Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) was opposed to 

prosecution of Robert Maheu since such action could lead to 

exposure of most sensitive information relating to the Cuban 

invasion of April, 1961, 	d covld result in damaging embarrassmen
t 

to the U. S. Government. 	bc,) 

or o 	formation 

• I 	

( 

ACT.10: 	 r 
t 

The above information is being directed to the 

attention of the General Investigative Division. 

Iff11111 
1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Liaison 
1 - Mr. Pajich 

gift CC' 

DE.STA445IFI04D BY  -5e4".  94'1  
ar  j 	 *5/4  4F Jt2/ 33,0 

ik1=C;54- .r4; 
;x✓ hN E. 1:344 cp* 074cc 
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L INFORMATIO, 
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DATE —,1a.ieLl  BY 
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45;  

ShC, Lea "egos • 304) 	 S/Xl/S2 

• 

IP 	Streeter, !pi 

MIMI AIM 1111.111211. MIA, St 111.1 
VIM 
alk LW IOW ,GONAT;lki; 

Beeleeed herewith !sr meet enter le s 	et • 
melfftemplamatory Deportmeatal memortedee dated W11 f3. 

%eh ettime ebeeld promptly plum, the °Sep Sewer 
elassittoottoo se the verlkomesooematestieme ee Samirmeted 
bp the Departamat. Tee aro 	remipommlhie ler 
"Wells other senses, mash ee VOA*  et the Sopertmemee 
Imetreethess, 

Stein met be eseeesary to advise the Baron 
that the asperteemVe Samtrmet 	Mee hems seeplited 

DECLASST BY 
ON.  3/9 	3o 

loci a sr.: e e ifigic-0^/ 
.1"4 Alc-144si t4c 

$ • Caddres (1.1114OS) Ctaelemore) 	
" 

irl 
• a. Lie Angela. 03/647) aragummr•) esistl`.7.-.-- 

s Masai a310,40 Obclassine) 

tALTOPORItifitreTAINED 
HEREIN I UNCLASSIFIED VDNF 12 	DATE  /o/ e4  BY6P 

zic*"47._ 
7110TS: We conducted an extensive investigation concerning a 
telephone tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the 

02 - 
0 medy team of Rowan and Martin. Our investigation developed 

gr  hat Robert Mahon, a former FBI Agent, ordered the coverage of 

owan in behalf of CIA in an effort to obtain intelligence info 
n Cuba. Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of 

the McGuire Sisters trio and ifie allegedly was a eitlfriend of 

Sam Giancana. -Be is a top hoodlum under investigation by the 

T --Chicago Offitc.'S'and wasJpilietod to have many contacts in Cuba 

---Irs  a result of gambling interest -. there.-  Prosecution in this 

casPet----matter vas not undertaken because there was a leek of sufficient 
Callahan 	 

comae 	efidence that info intercepted was ever disclosed and also due t --) 

Ear  --the  possibLe.embarrassment of CIA. It is noted that CIA confirmed 

Gale 	that  Maheu bad bee re 	d for the _purpose of developing intelliger 

5",r,;----info  . tbinaugh 	na. 

▪ WO 
ty,c7:,1- • 

Taw' 	  
Trotter 	  
Tele Roo— 
Holmes 	  
Crand) 	  MA:_ 



Callahar 	 
Conrad 	 
DeLoach 
Evans 	  
Gale 	  
Rosen 	  
Sullrvan 
Tare: 
Trotter 
Tele. R 
Holmes 

AR 28 1963 nr 

2:1"...  HAIL P.7:. — 24.' 	7.7L.F.TYPE UN:7= 

- 	
D/S2/43 

i% 

• ile: 

Frees 	eilrectace  MU 

Alistiel 

3/12/S3 which um maclosed with referenced Setter. \j, 

SO: LAS VDUS 

AMUR SAMS SALLITTI, AKA, NY AL.; 
VOW 

filet 2/22/113. V\ 

istersome is undo to the Departmestal memo dated 

SAC, Las Vegas CLIO•43 

.... 

St la meted under Numbers 4 sad A that the Deo:nowt 
refers Is the memo report sad It 	 • Mossid 
Wm referred to the report of Si 	 dated 
6/30/61 at Los Angeles. This matte 	 seed 
with the Department and the Department is presently revissimg . 
its file aid pee will be advised of the results. v%  

i •Cblespe (133-106) 	 ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED i 4. Los Aapples (139.4Y 	  
Wth.ED 3 	HErrr 1z, isr./s'Fro?0,74zie---? 1 - mans, ammo) 	t 

MAR 2 2
.1963 I DATE -17/8/ Cy -RLI44:-- 1 •Alf0 (124-31) 

i......" 
r 

WES: Oa 3/22/43, it was pointed out to Mr. Petersaa of the 
OIMINal Division that the Departmental memo-under $o4,- 4 and 5 
referred to the same report. A review of the Bufiles indicates 

Department probably meant for Jo. 4 the_ report of 
SA 	dated 6/30/61 'Mach refers to CIA interest in this , 
mat or. Mr. Peterson advised that Departmehtil Attorney 

Talmo 	  
asimet -John Keeney is presently out of the city but he will have 

pia melee the matter upon his return and advise the Bureau.%),. 
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!%_. ` 	files concal-ning c:..7:$-Lione,f ::-.:_t•ze*-- . Zriefly, information bein; 	--) c-r) '-  
V)  

furnished is as follows: 	
.r-.0 '-` CD _a  

1-- C.3 *-: 
..ZZI-  ::::: 	C:_:-..2.; -;.: .')..:' :.;;:7.-1C.:-. in Sp.1-in; of 1S,31

 .;.:---,,_, 

in connectich %:_:.-;:. our ::nvz.-z-Lig;i7...ic:1 cf violation of Unauthorizea== Cc c,"---; 
Publication cr '..Le of Cc=unication2 Statute on the p

art of 	...._ . 

Lrzhur Jamoz_talletti, arrested in 1.as Vegas, Nevada, by 
local i..1._--,.. 

-a-Uhorities on vire tapping ctarge. 	re tap involved was on :7= CL" L 

telephone of Dan Rovan, member of Rowan and Liartin co
medy team. -rlEt 

0,::an at the ti7.a reportedly vas engaged to Phylli
s McGuire, gir---c 

..7::-ic:-.i cf top hoodlum Sa::. 3:::.:13: 	:.:-.:: ::.:..:.1-dar o McGuire Sisters 

singing trio. 

Through our investigation va determined involvement o
f 

Robert A. :::_heu, private detective, who stated covera
ge on Rowan 

instituted in behalf of Central Intelligence Agency (
CIA) efforts 

to obtain Cuban intelligence data through hoodlum ele
ment, including` 

Sam Giancaaa. L:aheu was in contact, vith Giancana through services 

of John Roselli, another hoodlum, and 'i:aheu authorize
d wiring of 

Rowan's room. 

‘• 	
E:-..c..;-'- 

',, been p.7e'parcd fcl-  :.-:. -zo-:.ncy Gene-...-al set:ijngfith all data in ourCD LI- - 

Q 

"c32:-.----44:"-Lst=7.,Ict=c3=2,s, attached letter has 
-Tivorr\ 

owssv.led by 

• 

4 

v'ith CIA on 5/3/61 and learn 
k. 

r 

<.: \  

"  1,- 	 By letter 5/22/61 we urnished ormer 
\ ') 
o

0
‘ 

. 	Attci'ney Gene: a_ :.e:ihea a nemorandl:::. cont
aining a rundown on  

CIA's involvement in this. The originals of the lett
er and 	6.r,, 

J 

.) memorandum were returned to us for filing purpos
es. A copy 	V 

■: 
. . 	of that m=orandum is being 

attached to instant letter being sent 
.J 	 - 	• 	.1, 

- • Cig.,A.) Arra 	 to ;.t.toracly Genera.  

Cn 5/2./:2 ::enned: discLsed vith the Director a numbe
r 

of :._a. tee: 	i:- 	.; aa_iosicn by CI,,_ that Robert 1:aheu had been ,,, 

• • 



fcr 

h4 r-' by -'---- ! --^y to :..pprcao..... 	Giancnna t
o have Castro 

_____, _• 
ste7s azain without 

first cheolcin; with Lepartment of Justice and stated because of t
his 

matter it ,::ould be difficult to prosecute Giancana or M
aheu then 

or ia tha future. 

IT ap2aars 	 z ,̂ .S prior connections with

C. to his best advantago. In 	1:ay, 19Z.3, vi...en Bureau .:
.gents 

end:avored ..o intrview 	ha 	 flew to 	 nd 

for;.ar 	into--  
CI:. has 

this Burenu on a strictly need-to-ncy;: basis. le have, howeve;,.., 

included it in the attached prozosed 1 tter to the Attorney Gener
al 

noting this C:_f__specific restriction. 	CO 

We have t7o other references in our files to the ov
er-all 

above infor=ation which we have includa:: in the letter. One 

relates to a state=ent by Giancana in October, 1960, that he had 

met with an indivic:ual who was to assassinate Castro in November,
 

1960. The other is an article in the 8/16/63 issue of the "Chica
go 

Sun Tinles" reporting that C.W. agents had contacted Giancana to 

obtain Cuban intelligence. 

ACT:ON: 

•If approved, attached letter will be sent to the 
Attorney 

General, with a cosy for the Leputy =ttorney General. 

0.4.••J 	• 	f 
'

; •t• e 
'" 

' 
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The Attorney General 
Drn..F.SsT2pYZI-,  >4-1 	(4; 	(4:4.4 xi.. (.0 

	

Director, FBI 	 /.;')/t-0  

x - 
Mr. Papich 	 c' 

. Wannall 	 (... 

1 Inspector' 
-pi—  U-14:3  : 
sCC 	4* 

cr77nAL irTzmicrrcs tonrcyls 	
.,... ___ 

ussermd" r_.--; 	zocy_ 	c-, 1...,.. -- 
I:7:17,I;T:C::3 73 r..:7:7D LCOZILT::$ TO 	 c-,  F..3 1.L.; Ani n-7 .  
CUZA TO ALSASSINATZ CASTRO 	

-z: ce) ;„ 

the captioned matter, much of which has boon furnished 	the cl: (J.) rt 
boD4'"::;:dc

oncerning_
b

<zi-
\PMEE.51  

Cur files contain the following information  

Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) on a strictly highly 
 

confidential "aced-to-know" basis. In view of this, it is  --- Lij ,...,, 
recuested that it be handled on a most restrictive basis. I ---.1--- 

Zw-p  

1 Mr. DeLosch 
1 - Mr, Gale ' 
1 - Mr. Wick 
1 - Mr, Sullivan 

March 6, 1967 

Owe. 

This matter first camel to our attention in the Sprinez:-7-c-- 
U 	of Mil in connection with our investigation of a violation 

Ili 14  
N- ■,.iZ local authorities 	Vegas, Nevada, on a local wire tapping 

x) on the part of _Art 	e hur Jametalletti, who had been arrested by 
of tho Unauthorized Publication or Use of Communications Statute 

Dalletti and another unidentified individual in 
J . 	 1C,30, had reportedly placed a wire tap on the telephone 

o: an Loran, a member of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin. 

:.oran at the time reportedly was engaged to Phyllis McGuire 

rm."-a--'•Sf the well-known McGuire Sisters singing trio who was also 
known to be a girl friend of Sam Giancana, a top hoodlumAk 

(7) 
ruring the course of the Ealletti investigation it 

ascertained that Robert A. Maheu, a private detective, was 
Maheu during interview claimed he ordered coverage 

ZE 	Loran in behalf of CIA's efforts to obtain intelligence 

information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including Sam \--  

Giancana, which had interosts there. Maheu said he was put in s\'\ 

contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence 	
u 

activities through John\Roselli, a Los Angeles hoodluM. Maheu''l 

stated also that be authorized the viFriirg Tirlrocinfs r m and 	\f' 

r. / had discussed the matter with Roselli, MAR 7 1e
16. 

Attorney General Robert F. Kennedy byagrarter da 
The essence of the above was furnished *mate 

61, 

which enclosed a cn7norandum of the 
rlada available on L':y 3 

-%---v%o at that tire ram 	
• rdin: his 

---- ';.:1:7:71tion 01 Lnhcu 	 s ro activities 

our riles shwa that nr. Kennedy returned the original 

---o: our letter and its eaclorc;d T -7Jorandum dated May 22, 1961 
P. 
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s sir-tryrrxt _.410/45114ZUMIL. 
O. S. mousz OY SZFRX6MTATITS4 MOO 

This respoade is tall to the following; eamparated 
taterrogatories submitted for consideration in a letter. 
dated September S. 1174#  to the Attorney General sad signed 
by S. acsbert Illakey, Chief Ceilaita and Director. INCL. (0) 

'I. Oa plat data, alai kr kw lag vas assasika 
Ipeetionot by ea,* VII &pet Us Saran lissalh 
Irma OM se prampatr 

The files of the PSI indicate that Furl Ivanovich 
liosenko was interviewed regardimg Oswald and/Or the assassi• 
matioa of President John F. Sennedy on February 26 and 27, 
1964 #  and ea March 3 #  4 and 4#  1964. The PSI tiles do not 
record the specific duration is whole or in part as to 
topical discussions, of those !Iva interviews; acme's:, 
summary eammunications iodinate the February 27, /964 Later 
view was conducted on the afternoon of that data and the 
March 4 #  1964 discussion of Oswald occurred at the outset 
of an afternoon interview on that date. (U) 

.2. aft 	 toestiosa4 by fps PSI about 
Ma Berm Osus14, %be did tbs....dabber 

The PSI iatervisys of Mtwenko, dariaq which be was 
questioned shout Oswald and/or the assassimation of President 
Seenedy# were soaducted by Special Agents (lAs) Aloha* 
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Ras Souse Select Comaittee on Assassinatioas 
V. S. Souse of Sepresentativis (ILSCA) 

Poptanich, Maurice A. Taylor and Donald Z. Walter on 
February 26 and 27, 11164; by SAJ Poptanich and V. Marvin 
Wheesling on March 2 and 4, 1966; and by SAs Poptanich, 
Taylor and Walter on March f, 11164. (V) 

tbot bsekgroond, if any, did the isterro• 
inter helm in istarregatioss? Met haeldwdes 
did the istermator have with anapest S. fiewsles 
imaksrownes 

There are so retrievable FBI statistics upon which 
to base a quantification of the interrogatory experiences of.  
the SA personnel who laterciewed burnt* on the five pertinent 
occasions. Suffice it to say, the techniques of cooperative 
and bostils interrogations are integral aspects of the training 
and almost daily duties of SA personnel. In that regard, it 
is notes that during the February and March, 1064 interviews 
SA Poptaniah bad almost 13 years of SA experleaces U Taylor 
had over 31 years of SA experience' SA Walter bad oompleted 
alaost 17 years of SA experience' and SA Sheesliag had over 
13 years of SA experience. Further, their respective personnel 
tiles disclose the followings (V) 

SA Poptanich was then fluent in the Russian language 
(Mosenko's native !cages). The Annual *sport of Performance 
Sating, dated March 31, 1,62, loote6 that SA Poptanich, during 
the previous twelve months, had participated in the interro-
gation of • Soviet defector and las haowledge of the Russian 
language and mores of the Russian people proved most helpful 
relative thereto. (V) 

Oa Taylor, on September 111 11162, received an laces-
tive award la recognition of the superior fashion his cospossi-
bilittes were discharged over an extended period of time. The 
Special Agent la Charge (SAC) 04 the Washington Field Office, 
is submitting a recommendation for the incentive award, 
commented that SA Taylor had demonstrated exceptional ability 
is the interrogation and debriefing of three Soviet defectors, 
all of whom were intelligence officers. ma, Taylor's Perfor 
masa* Rating for the period April 1, 1013--March 21, 1064, 



Iles Souse Select Coomeittee oe Assassinations 
0. S. Souse of Depresentatives (WM) 

noted be was recognised as the finest interrogator on the 
Soviet espionage squad in the Uushiagton Yield Office, which 
accounted for his assignmats to !Astoria,. Soviet defectors. (V) 

U Walter was the recipient of a personal letter of 

commendation, dated October 2, 1113, from the Director, FRI, 
for his superior work is the handling of a very sensitive, 
complicated, test movies, and bighly publicised **planate case. 

Previously (on November 7, 1954), be had received a merito:lus 

salary increase for his outstanding work on another espionage , 

ease, successful interrogation being the key aspect of that 
investigation. (U) 

SA Gbeesllag, at the time of the pertinent Mosseeko 

interviews, nerved as a Supervisor at PSI Seedquarters and 
bed considerable experience is espionage, latelligence and 

counterintelligence iavestigstions. U Cheesliag supervised 
the field investigation of Oswald (from the latter's return to 

the Units States on June 13. 1962 until September, 1,62. and 
from november 22, 1363 through mid-1364). Se was assigned 
inclusively to supervisory responsibilities relative to the 
assassination of President tennedy. (0) 

While the specific knowledge of Osweld's background, 

possessed by these ills at the tine of the Dosento interviews, 

can be easwered only by the Sus themselves, U Cheeslines 
prior assignment to supervision of the Oswald investigation 
would tend to indicate that be, at least, was quite knowledge-

able of data contained la !SI tiles concerning Oswald. (U) 

'14. Os the dates ghat Ileoesko vas questioued about 
Illemelta  doss there sow swift or did there wax masts 

a. a t.  of Os geoetioue oohed sod Igesoakea 
4111WW0[11$ 

b. s tresseript of the quostispea whet sad 
Seeeako's obeyers; 

S. a oeumery of the tomettoes oohed sad 
Sosedka's aarversr 
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Res Souse Select Committee as Assassinations 

O. S. Souse of Sepreeentatives (SSCh) 

As sated La PSI semorandun dated June 19, 1,76, 

captioned as above, and which was prepared in response to SSC& 

letter, dated June 13, 1976, to the Lttorney Senegal, PSI 

records searches have pot located any natant tape 
recordisgs 

OT verbatim transcripts of FSI interviews with Sosento that 

soncerned Oswald and/or the assassination of Pres
ident **needy. 

A document bas been located which indicates that /21 personnel 

did record the February 26 and 27, 1064, interviews of liosenhos  

among others. Since so recordings or transcripts bays been 

located, it can be assumed that the recordings were used by 

the iaterviewing lAs to sheet the accuracy •f thei
r motes 

prior to dictating the results of the iaterviews.
 It is 

further assumed that, span verifying the accuracy of summary 

reportisgs of the interviews, the recordings were disposed •f 

since they bad serve4 the purpose for which they were made, 

althoogh so record of sech disposition can be found. Smeary 

seportings of the five pertinent interviews are ex
tant, and 

were delivered to the ISM on March 21, 1976. (C) 

115. 'hat orftoria, if sags  was need to &stereo*: 
a. What subjeets ee questiss Seseeas meet= 
b. be sett ties to &tests to sub subject?'" 

PSI tiles do sot eoatala a specific enumeration of 

criteria used to determine the particular subjects absents) 

was to be questioned about nor the amount •f time to be devoted 

to each subject la the seestioalag. 

Mist olsolfgasoes with rosiest to poosibis 
tents. lavolossont is she assosslastias as sell 
sso 5e the Lass* of llososho's b000ffAss (sin)--41.4 
$h. PSI stud) Sarin the roars 044-11112 to fl0000kolo 

otstssoatt about flowallIr 

The PSI, dewing the years 1964-1,66, considered 

losenko'a statements about Oswald to be very significant elements 

of his initial reporting., the veracity of which bad to be 

assessed in relation to the totality of information fersished 

by bin. The PSI perceived Sosenko°11 statements about Oswald, 

depending upon a sebseguent, definitive resolution of Sosento's 

bona tides, to be the most authoritative 
intonation available 

indicative of a lack of Soviet governmental involvement in th
e 

assassination of President Kennedy. 04(4) 

FA/4hr): A altAla y 	want 
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Sas Sous* Select Committee on Asimasisations 
V. S. Souse of Sapreaentatives (=ACA) 

n. Ghat sissifiesoce.■-, wita respect to possible 
Sorely isvolvsmost is Obi sommisotios se s11 es 
es tae bow of gosetto's bosafides 
• III attach today a. sawlike. ',tamest. oust 
M-w. 
The PSI does sot peroeive any significant evidence of 

1 

foreign involvement is the assassination of !resident Kennedy, 
sor does the PSI perceive clay credible evidence that Sosenho's 	- 

defection was a Soviet ploy to mask Soviet governmental 
iavolvameat in the assassination. Therefor*, the PSI is 
satisfied that 	o ceporated t4e lfagyps about Oswald as he  
/sew them. 	i AZT ii.t 4 ailigaiff 

ni. 111 the sower to "moth's 4 is dirgarast Eros 
Oa resposoo I. tout Sao 7, site did Ohs abase* 
west sod Ike" 

J 1;14 Neu Ate* ol—ottri 4 —r Jed Gil Aga; igiemp 
e PSI bad so direct access to Sosenko tea

April 3,1E4 until April 3, LW, and therefore was sot in 

a position to sate as objective assessment of his boast fides 

sor of the veracity of information tarnished by his. Thna, 
information provided by his, is early 1,44, was acosptsd at 

face value sad qualified is terms of tkg source and the 
Wens under which it was coceive4;7 Oa October 1. 1.116$ 

the PSI advised the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) that, 

based upon • review of material provided by CIA, the ,$I 

found so substantial basis to oracle& that &make was sot 

• bona fide defectors however, the PSI did sot coach any 

overall, definitive *occlusions cogardiag his bons tides 

because of a lack of access to liosenko and all collateral 

isfornation pertinent to ouch an assessment. Sit 
1277 

a 

Wit yea the 1111°s patties fres 11t4 es 
MI es tae isestimief lotbotUar Speedo is 
bosafida (oie)r 

firr 41061.40 01Alei NNW 

iyrI4 MiaaVite.4,  
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Sas Souse Select Committee en-Assassinations 

V. S. Souse of Sepresentatives (SSCA) 

• 

/
The PSI, tram 1,64 to LOU, characterised Sosenk:11.4 

as alpvitt defector whose boas fides bad pat been 4,:ppli 

WOO 754 Air mil iieduil Ax.ra v.', iossiosedv.c. CM 

*to. gamic is the illt's impales *Imlay es !Li 
epoetios if *stet Illeeedra is bosefide fain)? 

i
The SRI currently characterises Sosenko as • former 

Soviet Committee for State Security OM) officer who has 

furaiabed callable laformation in the past, and oonsiders 
Spitenko ‘o by all bolitidp Soviet defector. OpAlsoCer 

41 ienoi X decfma, . 
.11. If lb aseset to (potties I is differest trios 

the response is qsostios 10, saws *id the thesis 
*sear mil she° 

!be sawyer to questLon $ is opasIdered responsive 

to question U. (0) 

412. that was the PSI'. potties fro, 1N4 to 
MS is vhether lbeeelko visa is 	the troth is 

Ski atatoseute he suede to the FM a1os4 dloseldr 

The P11 did mot take a position, tram 1364 to MI
, 

on whether Sosenko was telling the truth in the st
atemante 

be made to the P11 about Oswald. Ito statements we
re acoopted 

at face value and qualified in terms of the source
 and the 

eonditioas soder which they were received. CO) 

'U. that is the /II's pesitfiss today as se 
whether Sseesho was selling the truth is the 
*Utmosu he sod. to the rin about ftwaldr" 

!be PSI is satisfiod that 'bunko truthfully 

reported the facts about Oswald as he tally them. 
fO) 

'la. If the mower to questioe 12 is Afforest 
fres the respesse to Isestioe 138  this did the 
Masse sets: sod *y? 
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&es Souse Select Committee es Aseassimatioss 
O. M. Mouse of Mapreseatatives MCA) 

Oa indicated is the responses to 'meatless 7 and Of 

• Fs as of October 1, 11165, towed no substantial basis to 

cosc u e Ifteenko was not a boss tide defector; ps 	of Ka 1 • 
3.122a...1215121.1daSisb..AllAtiErt  that Resent° was a  bona 
defectors and s not 	env sie.ificant 	*no*, 
ft 	z ILTA1111:7111L 	 et 	facts 

t 	as  

.13. Did *la*: ob. VIZ or 0* CIA bow* primer, 1,104* 414  
respessibility $.r lamestisstias Ibmeska's state-tolocooddauG 
spats about Oswald! If wafter hol primary 
vespessibilitrs  ass ober* say dIvisims et 
respessibilityr 

The PSI bad primary responsibility for investigating 

Mosenko's statements about Oswald that pertained to his 
(Oswald's) activities in the Milted States, including the 
assassination of President Sennedy. The CIA bad primary 
responsibility for investigating Mosenko's statements about 

Oswald's activities abroad. (0) 

614. 	tommeisaties, if ea , ea istas betimes 
eb* PSI sad CIA wick !aspect es ',sleet* end/sr 
toreetigatiag bee*. outmost. about Illeveldr 

The PSI forwarded a letter, dated Match it  1364, 

fres the Director, PSI, to the Director, CIA, enclosing 
semorasda dated February 24, 1565, and March 4, 1564. sap-
timed 'Lee gamy Oswald,' which summarised the results of 

PSI interviews of Mosenko regarding Oswald as Pobruary 26 
and 27, 1564, and March 3 and 4, 1365. The results of a CIA 
interview of Vosenko as January 23, 1554, regarding Oswald 

were feralabed to the PSI is a letter from the CIA dated 
April 28, 1564. These particular pieces of ea:respondents*, 
while sot setting forth any specific requests or investiga-
tive leads, were furnished for purposes of evaluation. (U) 

Mere information is sot provided, it is either 

not retrievable from PSI Ileadquarters files or is sot being 
tarnished pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding. (0) 

7 


